

## Application of the HUBZone Price Evaluation Preference

(Project will be awarded to firm with the lowest evaluated bid)

### MT PFH 61-1(8)

### North Fork Flathead River Road Slide Repair

Two bids were received from HUBZone small business; the HUBZone Price Evaluation Preference is in effect.

Two bids were received from Small Disadvantaged Businesses (SDBs); SDB Price Evaluation Adjustment does not apply in Montana.

<b>Contractor</b>	<b>Bid Amount</b>	<b>Business Type</b>	<b>HUBZone Price Eval Factor</b>	<b>Final Evaluated Price</b>	<b>Rank</b>
Pumco	\$249,025.00	small	n/a	\$249,025.00	<b>1</b>
Northern Line Layers	\$257,457.00	large	plus 10%	\$283,202.70	<b>2</b>
Hall Construction	\$262,360.00	small	plus 10%	\$288,596.00	<b>3</b>
Schellinger Const.	\$289,772.00	small	plus 10%	\$318,749.20	<b>4</b>
A-1 Paving, Inc.	\$307,303.00	small	plus 10%	\$338,033.30	<b>5</b>
Telecor, Inc.	\$316,083.00	small	plus 10%	\$347,691.30	<b>6</b>
High Mountain Const.	\$330,593.25	small	plus 10%	\$363,652.58	<b>7</b>
Nelcon, Inc.	\$357,277.00	small	plus 10%	\$393,004.70	<b>8</b>
Settle Services	\$372,881.96	small	plus 10%	\$410,170.16	<b>9</b>
Janetski Const & Elec	\$385,935.00	small	plus 10%	\$424,528.50	<b>10</b>
Konitz Contracting	\$425,282.35	small	plus 10%	\$467,810.59	<b>13</b>
Preferred Contracting	\$429,045.50	HubZ, sm, sdb	n/a	\$429,045.50	<b>11</b>
Wright Bros dba Arrowrock Excavating	\$448,088.00	small	plus 10%	\$492,896.80	<b>14</b>
Environmental Indian	\$459,501.25	HubZ, sm, sdb	n/a	\$459,501.25	<b>12</b>
Jim Clark & Son, Inc	\$524,147.25	small	plus 10%	\$576,561.98	<b>15</b>

**Key:** small=small business; HubZ=HUBZone small business; sdb=small disadvantaged business

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

State: MT  
 County: FLATHEAD  
 FLATHEAD NATIONAL FOREST

Opened at: HELENA, MT  
 By: SHERYL SNYDER  
 Date: 08/03/00

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Contract Awarded to: Pumco, Inc Date: 08/15/00

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
PUMCO, INC. P O BOX 700 LOLO, MT 59847	249,025.00	
NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC. P O BOX 80290 BILLINGS, MT 59108-0290	257,457.00	
HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES P O BOX 141 BELGRADE, MT 59714	262,360.00	
SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. P O BOX 39 COLUMBIA FALLS, MT 59912	289,772.00	
A-1 PAVING, INC 3131 HIGHWAY 2 EAST KALISPELL, MT 59901	307,303.00	
TELECOR INCORPORATED 1240 WEST UZONA AVENUE P O BOX 840279 HILDALE, UT 84784	316,083.00	
HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC. P O BOX 4695 HELENA, MT 59601	330,593.25	

# TABULATION OF BIDS

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

State: MT  
County: FLATHEAD  
FLATHEAD NATIONAL FOREST

Opened at: HELENA, MT  
By: SHERYL SNYDER  
Date: 08/03/00

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
NELCON, INC. 8900 CARTAGE ROAD MISSOULA, MT 59802	357,277.00	
SETTLE SERVICES 269 RIVERSIDE DRIVE KALISPELL, MT 59901	372,881.96	
JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC P O BOX 903 KALISPELL, MT 59903	385,935.00	
KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC. P O BOX 598 LEWISTOWN, MT 59457	425,282.35	
PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC 301 N. 27TH STREET, SUITE 305 BILLINGS, MT 59101	429,045.50	
WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI 825 EAST STATE EAGLE, ID 83616	448,088.00	
ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION, P O BOX C OSBURN, ID 83849	459,501.25	

# T A B U L A T I O N   O F   B I D S

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

State: MT

Opened at: HELENA, MT

County: FLATHEAD

By: SHERYL SNYDER

FLATHEAD NATIONAL FOREST

Date: 08/03/00

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
JIM CLARK & SON, INC. P O BOX 186 STEVENSVILLE, MT 59870	524,147.25	
Engineer's Estimate	324,650.00	

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/07/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		PUMCO, INC.	ALL	45,000.00	45,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		40,000.00	40,000.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		20,000.00	20,000.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		25,000.00	25,000.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		33,000.00	33,000.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		21,000.00	21,000.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15,000.00	15,000.00
		NELCON, INC.		34,000.00	34,000.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		47,380.36	47,380.36
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		24,000.00	24,000.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		35,000.00	35,000.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		100,000.00	100,000.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		64,781.00	64,781.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		40,000.00	40,000.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		40,000.00	40,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		27,000.00	27,000.00
15201	LPSM	Construction survey and staking			
		PUMCO, INC.	ALL	20,000.00	20,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		14,000.00	14,000.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		3,000.00	3,000.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		6,500.00	6,500.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		500.00	500.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		12,000.00	12,000.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		7,500.00	7,500.00
		NELCON, INC.		5,600.00	5,600.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		4,262.57	4,262.57
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		4,800.00	4,800.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		10,890.00	10,890.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		10,000.00	10,000.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		25,529.00	25,529.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		6,500.00	6,500.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		25,000.00	25,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4,500.00	4,500.00
15501	LPSM	Construction schedule			
		PUMCO, INC.	ALL	1,000.00	1,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		500.00	500.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		1,000.00	1,000.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		1,500.00	1,500.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		500.00	500.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/07/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		6,000.00	6,000.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10,000.00	10,000.00
		NELCON, INC.		2,750.00	2,750.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		1,217.88	1,217.88
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		24,000.00	24,000.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		1,635.00	1,635.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		2,000.00	2,000.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		1,025.00	1,025.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		3,000.00	3,000.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		10,000.00	10,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4,000.00	4,000.00
15703	m	Silt fence			
		PUMCO, INC.	245	10.00	2,450.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		35.00	8,575.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		10.00	2,450.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		14.00	3,430.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		13.00	3,185.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		42.00	10,290.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		17.25	4,226.25
		NELCON, INC.		8.00	1,960.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		2.58	632.10
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		6.00	1,470.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		5.85	1,433.25
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		12.50	3,062.50
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		16.00	3,920.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		6.05	1,482.25
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		8.45	2,070.25
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	3,675.00
15707	m	Temporary 600 millimeter culvert pipe			
		PUMCO, INC.	20	80.00	1,600.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		150.00	3,000.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		66.00	1,320.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		80.00	1,600.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		150.00	3,000.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		480.00	9,600.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		105.60	2,112.00
		NELCON, INC.		45.00	900.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		26.79	535.80
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		90.00	1,800.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		122.85	2,457.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/07/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		100.00	2,000.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		182.00	3,640.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		138.00	2,760.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		90.00	1,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	2,000.00
20102	LPSM	Clearing and grubbing			
		PUMCO, INC.	ALL	10,000.00	10,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		4,000.00	4,000.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		5,000.00	5,000.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		18,000.00	18,000.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		6,000.00	6,000.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		5,500.00	5,500.00
		NELCON, INC.		8,500.00	8,500.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		2,313.45	2,313.45
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		32,500.00	32,500.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		16,580.00	16,580.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		10,000.00	10,000.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		59,481.00	59,481.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		6,500.00	6,500.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		22,500.00	22,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		8,000.00	8,000.00
20303	m2	Removal of Revet Mattress			
		PUMCO, INC.	460	10.00	4,600.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		4.00	1,840.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		3.00	1,380.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		8.20	3,772.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		21.00	9,660.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		32.00	14,720.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		8.00	3,680.00
		NELCON, INC.		4.70	2,162.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		6.25	2,875.00
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		17.00	7,820.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		9.50	4,370.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		15.00	6,900.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		13.00	5,980.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		25.00	11,500.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		10.00	4,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	13,800.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/07/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20401	m3	Roadway excavation			
		PUMCO, INC.	30,600	2.65	81,090.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		3.00	91,800.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		4.50	137,700.00
		SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		4.40	134,640.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		5.00	153,000.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		4.00	122,400.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		5.00	153,000.00
		NELCON, INC.		6.50	198,900.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		6.36	194,616.00
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		5.90	180,540.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		7.35	224,910.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		6.25	191,250.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		5.63	172,278.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		5.10	156,060.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		10.00	306,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4.50	137,700.00
20701	m2	Earthwork geotextile type IV-B			
		PUMCO, INC.	240	2.00	480.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		4.25	1,020.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		3.00	720.00
		SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		5.00	1,200.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		3.00	720.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		22.00	5,280.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		20.00	4,800.00
		NELCON, INC.		3.00	720.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		3.21	770.40
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		5.50	1,320.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		4.99	1,197.60
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		2.00	480.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		18.00	4,320.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		12.00	2,880.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		4.00	960.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	480.00
21102	LPSM	Roadway obliteration			
		PUMCO, INC.	ALL	500.00	500.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		1,300.00	1,300.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		2,500.00	2,500.00
		SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		4,000.00	4,000.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		5,880.00	5,880.00



## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/07/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		4,000.00	4,000.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,500.00	2,500.00
		NELCON, INC.		3,000.00	3,000.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		1,396.56	1,396.56
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		6,985.00	6,985.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		5,450.00	5,450.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		10,000.00	10,000.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		4,085.00	4,085.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		6,500.00	6,500.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		2,500.00	2,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5,500.00	5,500.00
25305	m2	Revet mattress, galvanized or aluminized coated			
		PUMCO, INC.	240	40.00	9,600.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		25.00	6,000.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		40.00	9,600.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		40.25	9,660.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		90.00	21,600.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		54.00	12,960.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		76.00	18,240.00
		NELCON, INC.		30.00	7,200.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		153.74	36,897.60
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		38.00	9,120.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		23.85	5,724.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		100.00	24,000.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		62.50	15,000.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		280.00	67,200.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		90.00	21,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	8,400.00
30309	LPSM	Road reconditioning			
		PUMCO, INC.	ALL	300.00	300.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		2,500.00	2,500.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		1,000.00	1,000.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		4,200.00	4,200.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		4,700.00	4,700.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		9,500.00	9,500.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,500.00	3,500.00
		NELCON, INC.		6,800.00	6,800.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		1,656.48	1,656.48
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		8,500.00	8,500.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		3,270.00	3,270.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/07/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		5,119.00	5,119.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		8,000.00	8,000.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		5,000.00	5,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20,000.00	20,000.00
61913	each	Temporary gate			
		PUMCO, INC.	1	200.00	200.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		900.00	900.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		300.00	300.00
		SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		1,000.00	1,000.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		1,200.00	1,200.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		950.00	950.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,500.00	2,500.00
		NELCON, INC.		400.00	400.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		304.47	304.47
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		1,500.00	1,500.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		1,415.00	1,415.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		1,000.00	1,000.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		964.00	964.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		500.00	500.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		500.00	500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,000.00	1,000.00
62201 A	hour	Hydraulic excavator, 1.1 m3 minimum capacity with thumb attachment			
		PUMCO, INC.	58	110.00	6,380.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		85.00	4,930.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		120.00	6,960.00
		SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		125.00	7,250.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		120.00	6,960.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		160.00	9,280.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		130.00	7,540.00
		NELCON, INC.		100.00	5,800.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		87.29	5,062.82
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		130.00	7,540.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		100.00	5,800.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		100.00	5,800.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		84.50	4,901.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		95.00	5,510.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		85.00	4,930.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		130.00	7,540.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/07/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62201 B	hour	Loader, front end, wheel type, 2.2 m3 minimum capacity			
		PUMCO, INC.	36	85.00	3,060.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		75.00	2,700.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		90.00	3,240.00
		SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		120.00	4,320.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		110.00	3,960.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		80.00	2,880.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		125.00	4,500.00
		NELCON, INC.		95.00	3,420.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		61.10	2,199.60
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		85.00	3,060.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		80.00	2,880.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		80.00	2,880.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		64.00	2,304.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		85.00	3,060.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		85.00	3,060.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	3,240.00
62201 C	hour	Loader/backhoe, wheel type tractor, 35 kW minimum			
		PUMCO, INC.	16	80.00	1,280.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		50.00	800.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		75.00	1,200.00
		SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		65.00	1,040.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		88.00	1,408.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		60.00	960.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		90.00	1,440.00
		NELCON, INC.		70.00	1,120.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		65.16	1,042.56
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		85.00	1,360.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		80.00	1,280.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		60.00	960.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		56.50	904.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		55.00	880.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		65.00	1,040.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	1,200.00
62201 D	hour	Tractor, crawler (dozer), universal blade, 80 kW minimum			
		PUMCO, INC.	56	115.00	6,440.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		92.00	5,152.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		100.00	5,600.00
		SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		140.00	7,840.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		120.00	6,720.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/07/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		150.00	8,400.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		105.00	5,880.00
		NELCON, INC.		100.00	5,600.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		80.21	4,491.76
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		115.00	6,440.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		135.00	7,560.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		95.00	5,320.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		63.00	3,528.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		120.00	6,720.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		125.00	7,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		110.00	6,160.00
62201 E	hour	Truck, highway, dump body, rear, 7.6 m3 minimum capacity			
		PUMCO, INC.	40	65.00	2,600.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		66.00	2,640.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		75.00	3,000.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		70.00	2,800.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		87.00	3,480.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		60.00	2,400.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		60.00	2,400.00
		NELCON, INC.		70.00	2,800.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		69.99	2,799.60
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		80.00	3,200.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		95.00	3,800.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		55.00	2,200.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		71.00	2,840.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		65.00	2,600.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		65.00	2,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		65.00	2,600.00
62201 F	hour	Wood chipper, 230 millimeter chipping capacity, 45 kW minimum			
		PUMCO, INC.	20	70.00	1,400.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		60.00	1,200.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		150.00	3,000.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		100.00	2,000.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		82.00	1,640.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		40.00	800.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		260.00	5,200.00
		NELCON, INC.		50.00	1,000.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		121.79	2,435.80
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		100.00	2,000.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		80.00	1,600.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/07/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		200.00	4,000.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		153.00	3,060.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION, JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		35.00	700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	5,000.00
				120.00	2,400.00
62301	hour	General labor			
		PUMCO, INC.	40	30.00	1,200.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		37.00	1,480.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		38.00	1,520.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		30.00	1,200.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		38.00	1,520.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		28.00	1,120.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		27.00	1,080.00
		NELCON, INC.		34.00	1,360.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		35.52	1,420.80
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		40.00	1,600.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		35.00	1,400.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		27.00	1,080.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		31.50	1,260.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION, JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		35.00	1,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	1,200.00
				40.00	1,600.00
62404	m2	Placing conserved topsoil, 150 millimeter depth			
		PUMCO, INC.	3,050	1.00	3,050.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		6.00	18,300.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		1.00	3,050.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		3.40	10,370.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		0.40	1,220.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		5.00	15,250.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		4.98	15,189.00
		NELCON, INC.		4.50	13,725.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		1.18	3,599.00
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		1.30	3,965.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		5.85	17,842.50
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		1.00	3,050.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		1.25	3,812.50
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION, JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		21.00	64,050.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5.00	15,250.00
				8.00	24,400.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/07/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62503	sly unit	Seeding, hydraulic method			
	PUMCO, INC.		12.00	320.00	3,840.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.			1,200.00	14,400.00
	HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES			1,000.00	12,000.00
	SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.			315.00	3,780.00
	A-1 PAVING, INC			315.00	3,780.00
	TELECOR INCORPORATED			1,100.00	13,200.00
	HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.			1,215.00	14,580.00
	NELCON, INC.			355.00	4,260.00
	SETTLE SERVICES			883.85	10,606.20
	JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC			1,090.00	13,080.00
	KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.			1,560.00	18,720.00
	PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC			562.50	6,750.00
	WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI			1,150.00	13,800.00
	ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,			600.00	7,200.00
	JIM CLARK & SON, INC.			350.00	4,200.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			150.00	1,800.00
62506	sly unit	Mulching, hydraulic method			
	PUMCO, INC.		12.00	400.00	4,800.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.			200.00	2,400.00
	HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES			200.00	2,400.00
	SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.			390.00	4,680.00
	A-1 PAVING, INC			390.00	4,680.00
	TELECOR INCORPORATED			254.00	3,048.00
	HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.			173.00	2,076.00
	NELCON, INC.			440.00	5,280.00
	SETTLE SERVICES			212.95	2,555.40
	JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC			190.00	2,280.00
	KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.			980.00	11,760.00
	PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC			110.25	1,323.00
	WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI			280.00	3,360.00
	ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,			600.00	7,200.00
	JIM CLARK & SON, INC.			450.00	5,400.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			200.00	2,400.00
63505	each	Barricade type I			
	PUMCO, INC.		4	45.00	180.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.			120.00	480.00
	HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES			100.00	400.00
	SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.			20.00	80.00
	A-1 PAVING, INC			20.00	80.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/07/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		75.00	300.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		30.00	120.00
		NELCON, INC.		50.00	200.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		45.01	180.04
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		100.00	400.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		100.00	400.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		20.00	80.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		188.00	752.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		500.00	2,000.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		150.00	600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		80.00	320.00
63507	m2	Construction sign			
		PUMCO, INC.	21	350.00	7,350.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		30.00	630.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		120.00	2,520.00
		SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		60.00	1,260.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		60.00	1,260.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		110.00	2,310.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		350.00	7,350.00
		NELCON, INC.		390.00	8,190.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		187.81	3,944.01
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		200.00	4,200.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		80.00	1,680.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		60.00	1,260.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		97.00	2,037.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		99.00	2,079.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		72.00	1,512.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		160.00	3,360.00
63509	fix hr rate	Flagger			
		PUMCO, INC.	600	27.00	16,200.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		27.00	16,200.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		27.00	16,200.00
		SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		27.00	16,200.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		27.00	16,200.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		27.00	16,200.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		27.00	16,200.00
		NELCON, INC.		27.00	16,200.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		27.00	16,200.00
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		27.00	16,200.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		27.00	16,200.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/07/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		27.00	16,200.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		27.00	16,200.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		27.00	16,200.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		27.00	16,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		27.00	16,200.00
63511	m	Temporary concrete barrier			
		PUMCO, INC.	220	60.00	13,200.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		48.00	10,560.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		65.00	14,300.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		55.00	12,100.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		55.00	12,100.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		18.00	3,960.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		60.00	13,200.00
		NELCON, INC.		64.00	14,080.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		93.51	20,572.20
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		69.00	15,180.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		84.90	18,678.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		55.00	12,100.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		100.00	22,000.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		66.00	14,520.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		50.00	11,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		65.00	14,300.00
63521 A	each	Warning light type A			
		PUMCO, INC.	10	40.00	400.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		6.00	60.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		40.00	400.00
		SHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		14.00	140.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		14.00	140.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		45.00	450.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		42.50	425.00
		NELCON, INC.		45.00	450.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		36.54	365.40
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		43.00	430.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		54.00	540.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		14.00	140.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		54.00	540.00
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		500.00	5,000.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		75.00	750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	400.00



## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/07/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 61-1(8)

Project Name: NORTH FORK FLATHEAD RIVER ROAD SLIDE REPAIR

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63521 B	each	Warning light type C			
		PUMCO, INC.	15	55.00	825.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS, INC.		6.00	90.00
		HALL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES		40.00	600.00
		SCHELLINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		14.00	210.00
		A-1 PAVING, INC		14.00	210.00
		TELECOR INCORPORATED		55.00	825.00
		HIGH MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		57.00	855.00
		NELCON, INC.		60.00	900.00
		SETTLE SERVICES		36.54	548.10
		JANETSKI CONST. AND ELECTRIC		43.00	645.00
		KONITZ CONTRACTING, INC.		54.00	810.00
		PREFERRED CONTRACTING, INC		14.00	210.00
		WRIGHT BROS. dba ARROWROCK EXCAVATI		44.50	667.50
		ENVIRONMENTAL INDIAN CONSTRUCTION,		500.00	7,500.00
		JIM CLARK & SON, INC.		125.00	1,875.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		45.00	675.00